

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1983

GROVE CITY COLLEGE, *et al.*,
v. *Petitioners,*

TERRELL H. BELL, SECRETARY OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOR THE MEXICAN
AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL
FUND, THE NATIONAL CHICANO COUNCIL OF
HIGHER EDUCATION, THE HISPANIC HIGHER
EDUCATION COALITION, RAZA ADMINISTRATORS
AND COUNSELORS IN HIGHER EDUCATION, TEXAS
ASSOCIATION OF CHICANOS IN HIGHER EDUCATION,
AND THE LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN
CITIZENS, IN SUPPORT OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW

ROBERT H. KAPP *
JOSEPH M. HASSETT
JOHN C. KEENEY, JR.
DAVID W. BURGETT
PAUL J. LARKIN, JR.
HOGAN & HARTSON
815 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 331-4500

JOAQUIN AVILA
MORRIS J. BALLER
NORMA CANTU
RONALD T. VERA
MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL
FUND
28 Geary St.
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 981-5800

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The National Policy Against Discrimination, as Reflected in Title IX, Applies to Any School That Receives Federal Subsidies, Whether Di- rectly or Indirectly, Through Grants to its Students	6
A. The Statutory Language	6
B. The Legislative History	11
C. The Post-Enactment History	15
II. In The Particular Circumstances of This Case, The Entirety of Grove City College Is Subject to the Nondiscrimination Requirement of Title IX	19
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Batterton v. Francis</i> , 432 U.S. 416 (1977)	15
<i>Board of Education v. Harris</i> , 444 U.S. 130 (1979)	19
<i>Bob Jones University v. Johnson</i> , 396 F. Supp. 597 (D.S.C. 1974), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 529 F.2d 514 (4th Cir. 1975)	10, 13, 14
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 103 S.Ct. 2017 (1983)	7, 15, 18, 19, 23
<i>Bossier Parish School Board v. Lemon</i> , 370 F.2d 847 (5th Cir. 1967), <i>cert. denied</i> , 388 U.S. 911 (1967)	22
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	5, 11, 14, 15, 20, 23
<i>Community Television of Southern California v. Gottfried</i> , 103 S.Ct. 885 (1983)	18
<i>Director, Office of Workers' Compensation Pro- grams, United States Department of Labor v. Rasmussen</i> , 440 U.S. 29 (1979)	8
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980).....	19
<i>Gautreaux v. Chicago Housing Authority</i> , 265 F. Supp. 582 (N.D. Ill. 1967)	22
<i>Haffer v. Temple University</i> , 524 F. Supp. 531 (E.D. Pa. 1981), <i>aff'd</i> , 688 F.2d 14 (3rd Cir. 1982)	23
<i>Heckler v. Campbell</i> , 103 S.Ct. 1952 (1983)	16
<i>Herweg v. Ray</i> , 455 U.S. 265 (1982)	15, 16
<i>Hillsdale College v. HEW</i> , 696 F.2d 418 (6th Cir. 1982), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 82-1538 (Mar. 16, 1983)	14
<i>Iron Arrow Honor Society v. Heckler</i> , 702 F.2d 549 (5th Cir. 1983)	14
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974)	19
<i>North Carolina ex rel. Morrow v. Califano</i> , 435 U.S. 962 (1978), <i>aff'g</i> , 445 F. Supp. 532 (E.D. N.C. 1977)	19
<i>North Haven Board of Education v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982)	5, 7, 11, 12, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>O'Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Center</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980)	19
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. State Energy Resources Conservation & Development Commission</i> , 103 S.Ct. 1713 (1983)	15
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	18
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	7
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	2
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	19
<i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 34 (1981) ..	16
<i>Schweiker v. Hogan</i> , 102 S.Ct. 2597 (1982)	11
<i>Simkins v. Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital</i> , 323 F.2d 959 (4th Cir. 1963) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>cert. denied</i> , 376 U.S. 938 (1964)	20
<i>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937)	18
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981)....	7-8
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1	19
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:	
<i>Statutes:</i>	
<i>Civil Rights Act of 1964</i> , Title VI, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241, 252-53, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000d <i>et seq.</i> (1976 & Supp. V 1981)	5, 6, 11-12
<i>Department of Education Organization Act</i> , § 301 (a) (3), Pub. L. No. 96-88, 93 Stat. 668, 677-78, as amended, 20 U.S.C. § 3441 (Supp. V 1981)....	16
<i>Education Amendments of 1972</i> , Pub. L. No. 92-313, 86 Stat. 235, as amended, 20 U.S.C. §§ 1681 <i>et seq.</i> (1976 & Supp. V 1981), amending <i>Higher Education Act of 1965</i>	6, 7, 8, 10
 Title I:	
§ 131, 20 U.S.C. §§ 1070 to 1070 (d)-1	8, 9
§ 137 (b), 20 U.S.C. §§ 421-25	8
§ 181 (a), 20 U.S.C. §§ 1134 to 1134r	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Title IX:	
§ 901(a), 20 U.S.C. § 1681	6, 7, 11, 16, 17
§ 901(a) (1)-(9); 20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) (1)- (9)	7
§ 902, 20 U.S.C. § 1682	24
20 U.S.C. § 1070a	9
20 U.S.C. § 1070a(c)	9
20 U.S.C. § 1070b	9
20 U.S.C. § 1070c	9
20 U.S.C. § 1070d	9
20 U.S.C. § 1681	19
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) (6)	23
20 U.S.C. § 1681(c)	21
20 U.S.C. § 1682	24
Title X:	
§ 1001(a), 20 U.S.C. §§ 1070e to 1070e-1.....	8
<i>General Education Provisions Act</i> , § 431(d) (1), Pub. L. No. 93-380, 88 Stat. 484, 567, as amend- ed, 20 U.S.C. § 1232(d) (1) (1976 & Supp. V 1981)	16
<i>Higher Education Act of 1965</i> , Title IV, Pub. L. No. 89-329, 795 Stat. 1219, 1232-54, as amended, 20 U.S.C. §§ 1070 <i>et seq.</i> (1976 & Supp. V 1980)	4, 5, 8
§ 401, 20 U.S.C. §§ 1070 to 1070(d) (1).....	8
§§ 419-20, 20 U.S.C. §§ 1070e to 1070e-1.....	8
<i>Higher Education Act of 1965</i> , Title IX, Pub. L. No. 90-575, 82 Stat. 1014, 1043-47, as amended, 20 U.S.C. §§ 1134 to 1134r (1976 & Supp. V 1981)	8
<i>Regulations:</i>	
34 C.F.R. §§ 106.2(g) (1) (ii) & .2(h) (1981).....	16
34 C.F.R. §§ 690.71, 690.78, 690.91 (1980)	9
39 Fed. Reg. 22,228 (1974)	16
40 Fed. Reg. 24,128 (1975), codified at 45 C.F.R. part 86 (1977)	16
45 Fed. Reg. 30,802 (1980), codified at 34 C.F.R. part 106 (1980)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	Page
<i>Congressional Record:</i>	
110 Cong. Rec. 1703 (1964)	13
110 Cong. Rec. 6543 (1964)	13
110 Cong. Rec. 7054 (1964)	20
110 Cong. Rec. 7054-55 (1964)	12
117 Cong. Rec. 29,358 (1971)	9
117 Cong. Rec. 30,155-57 (1971)	11
117 Cong. Rec. 30,156 (1971)	11
117 Cong. Rec. 30,408 (1971)	14
117 Cong. Rec. 30,415 (1971)	11
117 Cong. Rec. 39,248-61 (1971)	11
117 Cong. Rec. 39,251 (1971)	12
117 Cong. Rec. 39,251-52 (1971)	12
117 Cong. Rec. 39,252 (1971)	12
117 Cong. Rec. 39,253 (1971)	12
117 Cong. Rec. 39,254 (1971)	12
117 Cong. Rec. 39,255 (1971)	11
117 Cong. Rec. 39,256 (1971)	12
117 Cong. Rec. 39,260 (1971)	12
118 Cong. Rec. 5802 (1972)	11
118 Cong. Rec. 5803 (1972)	12, 14
118 Cong. Rec. 5805 (1972)	12
118 Cong. Rec. 5807 (1972)	14
118 Cong. Rec. 5808 (1972)	11
118 Cong. Rec. 20,312 (1972)	9
118 Cong. Rec. 20,315 (1972)	9
121 Cong. Rec. 20,468 (1975)	23
122 Cong. Rec. 28,144 (1976)	17
122 Cong. Rec. 28,145 (1976)	17
122 Cong. Rec. 28,145-46 (1976)	17
<i>Senate Reports:</i>	
S. Rep. No. 659, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)	11
S. Rep. No. 659, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1972)	11
<i>House Reports:</i>	
H. Rep. No. 554, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)	11
H. Rep. No. 554, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1971), re- printed in 1972 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 2462	9
H. Rep. No. 7248, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Other Congressional Materials:</i>	
<i>Discrimination Against Women: Hearings on Section 805 of H.R. 16098 Before the Special Subcommittee on Education of the House Committee on Education and Labor, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970)</i>	11
<i>Hearings on Title IX Before the Subcommittee on Post-Secondary Education of the House Committee on Education and Labor, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)</i>	17, 23, 24
<i>Sex Discrimination Regulations: Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Post-Secondary Education of the House Committee on Education and Labor, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)</i>	17
<i>Staff of the Subcommittee on Postsecondary Education, 98th Cong., 1st Sess., Report and Fiscal Year 1984 Budget Analysis of Programs Under the Jurisdiction of the Subcommittee 31 (Comm. Print 1983)</i>	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
<i>Note, School Desegregation and the Office of Educational Guidelines, 55 Geo. L.J. 325 (1966)</i>	22
<i>Office of Management and Budget Executive Office of the President, 1983 Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance</i>	8, 22
<i>U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, Statement of the U.S. Commission on Civil Rights on Civil Rights Enforcement in Education (June 14, 1983)</i>	4
